
REQUEST FOR QUOTES 

LESSALT WTP ROOFTOP SOLAR AND 

STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENT 

Background 

Sunnyslope County Water District (District) operates the Lessalt Water Treatment Plant, a 
critical infrastructure facility located in Hollister, California. Currently, the District has 
identified a significant baseload energy demand resulting from auxiliary equipment and 
essential systems that remain operational during plant standby or shutdown periods. 
Additionally, in response to escalating energy rates from PG&E, the project has been initiated to 
financially optimize the treatment plant. By integrating a rooftop solar system, the District aims 
to offset non-discretionary power consumption, proactively prepare against future utility rate 
increases, and enhance the overall sustainability of the Lessalt’s energy profile. 

Scope of Work 

Contractors to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, transportation, and 
material necessary to perform and complete the Work in a good manner. 

The Work is generally described as follows: 

Task 1: Structural Improvement 

1. Conform to the requirements of the 2022 California Building Code and local code
requirements.

2. Replace Four (4) X-brace with specified materials according to the drawings.
3. Reinforce Two (2) purlins.

Task 2: Roof Solar System Installation 

1. Supply and install (138) 545W Solar PV modules as determined by the drawings.
2. Supply and install One (1) 60-kW-AC grid-interactive string inverter.
3. Supply and install the racking system as determined by the drawings and specs.
4. Supply and install grounding & bonding IRONRIDGE XR system as determined

by the drawings.
5. Supply and install a rapid-shutdown device as determined by the drawings.
6. Provide a secondary breaker connection to the main switchgear.

1



7. Supply all conduits, wiring, and combiners. 

Task 3: Testing, Commissioning & Closeout 

1. Perform IV curve tracing and thermal imaging of all strings 
2. Supply and install labels as specified by the drawings. 
3. Deliver As-built drawings and O&M Manuals. 

 

Cost Breakdown 

Line Item QTY Units Unit Cost Cost 
Structural Improvement 1 LS   
Solar System Installation 1 LS   
Testing, Commissioning 
& Closeout 

1 LS   

   Total Cost =  
 

Timeline 

RFQ submission deadline: 1/13/2026 at 2 PM PST 
Anticipated date for contract award: 1/28/2026 
Required completion date: 4/15/2026 

Contractor guarantees final completion by       date. 

Submission Requirements 

Contractor is required to submit a completed bid form, proof of insurance, and licenses 
to be considered. The submission shall be submitted to the District point of contact via 
email. 

Qualifications 

Contractor must maintain a competent license and be registered and qualified to perform public 
work under California Labor Code § 1725.5 to submit quotes. 

Prevailing Wage  

The Work under this Contract qualifies as Public Works subject to California Labor Code Section 
1720 et seq. Contractor shall comply with and be bound by all pertinent sections of the Labor 
Code beginning with Section 1720 regarding payment of prevailing wage rates, holiday and 
overtime pay, hiring of apprentices, workers compensation insurance, etc., all as set forth by the 
California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).  Contractor shall be registered with DIR as 

2



a Public Works Contractor and abide by all relevant reporting requirements.  Contractor is 
responsible for maintaining all applicable payroll records and reports, which shall be made 
available to District for review upon written request. 

Insurance 

Prior to commencing work, proof of the following insurance policy limits will be required to 
name Sunnyslope Water District as additional insured: 

Without limiting Contractor’s duty to indemnify, Contractor shall maintain, at no cost to the 
District, throughout the term of this Contract a policy or policies of insurance covering all of 
Contractor’s Work hereunder with the following minimum limits of liability: 

1. General liability insurance, including but not limited to premises, personal injury, 
products, and completed operations, with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 per 
occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate. 

2. Comprehensive automobile liability insurance covering all motor vehicles, 
including owned and non-owned vehicles used in providing services related to the 
Work previously described, with a combined single limit of $2,000,000 per 
occurrence. 

3. Worker’s compensation insurance or self-insurance of not less than $1,000,000 
indicating compliance with any applicable Labor Codes, acts, laws, or statutes, 
whether federal or state. 

Contractor shall file a certificate of insurance with the District as evidence that Contractor has 
the insurance coverages required under this Contract. The District shall be notified in writing 
thirty (30) days prior to any cancellation or material change in the insurance. 

Clarifications & Questions 

Please direct any questions or requests for clarification to Rob Hillebrecht, Principal Engineer at 
rob@sunnyslopewater.org or Alvin Do, Assistant Engineer at alvin@sunnyslopewater.org.  

  

3

mailto:rob@sunnyslopewater.org
mailto:alvin@sunnyslopewater.org


EXHIBIT A 

 

  

4



 DRAWINGS AND SPECS 

 

5



AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
+/-

AutoCAD SHX Text
125KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
RSD

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
+/-

AutoCAD SHX Text
125KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
RSD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CL





AutoCAD SHX Text
SUNNYSLOPE ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAIRVIEW ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUNNYSLOPE ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FAIRVIEW ROAD



AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN



AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
+/-

AutoCAD SHX Text
60KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
RSD

AutoCAD SHX Text
RSD

AutoCAD SHX Text
+/-

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
60KW













SUBMITTAL:

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWN BY:

LE
SS

AL
T 

W
AT

ER
 T

R
EA

TM
EN

T 
PL

AN
T

R
O

O
FT

O
P 

SO
LA

R
 A

N
D

 S
TR

U
C

TU
R

AL
 IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
TS

13
91

 F
AI

R
VI

EW
 R

O
AD

, H
O

LL
IS

TE
R

, C
AL

IF
O

R
N

IA
 9

50
23

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET NAME:

SHEET NUMBER:

PROJECT #:

90%CD

AJS

CDS

23-005

10/07/2025

AS NOTED

CLIENT

3570 AIRLINE HWY
HOLLISTER, CA 95023

STAMP

PRIME

2445 IMPALA DRIVE
CARLSBAD, CA 92010

PRIME

REVISIONS:

STRUCTURAL

S1.0
16



SUBMITTAL:

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWN BY:

LE
SS

AL
T 

W
AT

ER
 T

R
EA

TM
EN

T 
PL

AN
T

R
O

O
FT

O
P 

SO
LA

R
 A

N
D

 S
TR

U
C

TU
R

AL
 IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
TS

13
91

 F
AI

R
VI

EW
 R

O
AD

, H
O

LL
IS

TE
R

, C
AL

IF
O

R
N

IA
 9

50
23

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET NAME:

SHEET NUMBER:

PROJECT #:

90%CD

AJS

CDS

23-005

10/07/2025

AS NOTED

CLIENT

3570 AIRLINE HWY
HOLLISTER, CA 95023

STAMP

PRIME

2445 IMPALA DRIVE
CARLSBAD, CA 92010

PRIME

REVISIONS:

STRUCTURAL

S2.0
17


	Lessalt Water Treatment Plant Rooftop PV - Drawings.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	E-001 GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND, AND ABBREVIATIONS (TITLE)-E-001
	E-002 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS-E-002
	E-101 SITE PLAN-E-101
	E-201 ROOF PLAN-E-201
	E-401 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM-E-401
	E-501 DETAILS-E-501
	E-502 DETAILS-E-502
	E-503 DETAILS-E-503
	E-504 DETAILS-E-504
	E-601 LABELS AND PLACARDS-E-601
	S1.0 - STRUCTURAL-S-1.0
	S2.0 - STRUCTURAL-S-2.0





